

No. 07-312

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,
—v.—
PICCADILLY CAFETERIAS, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT FOR
AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS RICHARD AARON,
JAGDEEP BHANDARI, SUSAN BLOCK-LIEB,
INGRID HILLINGER, LOIS R. LUPICA,
C. SCOTT PRYOR, AND KEITH SHARFMAN**

RICHARD LIEB
Research Professor of Law
ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
8000 Utopia Parkway
Jamaica, New York 11439
(212) 479-6020, or (718) 990-2312
*Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae*

February 20, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. A Pre-Confirmation Sale Is Exempt From Transfer Tax Under Bankruptcy Code § 1146(a) If The Sale Is A Material Element Of The Debtor’s Business Plan, and the Business Plan Constitutes The Basis Of The Debtor’s Plan of Reorganization Later Confirmed By the Bankruptcy Court under § 1129..... | 4 |
| A. If the Debtor’s Business Plan Has Substantially the Same Terms As Those Implemented By the Debtor’s Confirmed Plan, they Merge, and the Pre-Confirmation Sale Is a Sale Under The “Plan Confirmed” Within the Meaning of § 1146 (a) | 4 |
| B. Historical Overview Of § 363(b)’s Authorization of Pre-Confirmation Sales | 8 |

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| C. Section 1146(a)'s Text Does Not Contain a Temporal Requirement, and Congress Did Not Intend One | 9 |
| D. Analogous Contract and Tax Law Support the Amici's Proposed Test..... | 13 |
| II. Established Means For Statutory Interpretation Call For Interpreting § 1146(a) As Exempting Transfers Under the Amici's Proposed Test..... | 16 |
| A. Section 1146(a) Should Be Construed In the Context of Present Chapter 11 Practice | 16 |
| B. Interpreting § 1146(a) In Light Of The Pre-Confirmation Sale Process | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | PAGE |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , — U.S. —, 2008 WL 169359 (2008) | 17 |
| <i>Arciniaga v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 231 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 838 2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> <i>v. U.S.</i> , 927 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1991)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1247 (1994) | 11 |
| <i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) | 14 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994) | 11 |
| <i>Comm’r v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 US 331 (1945) | 14 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).... | 12 |
| <i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) | 18 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>Greene v. U.S.</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994) | 14 |

| | PAGE |
|---|----------|
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 141 (2d. Cir. 1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 7, 8, 17 |
| <i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1820326 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) | 5, 7 |
| <i>In re V. Loewer's Gambrinus Brewery Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1944) | 17 |
| <i>Jackson v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) | 11 |
| <i>King Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 418 F.2d 511 (Ct. Cl. 1969)..... | 14 |
| <i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) | 17 |
| <i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Matter of Baldwin United Corp.</i> , 43 B.R. 888 (S. D. Ohio 1984) | 7 |
| <i>Missouri, Kansas, and Texas Ry. Co. v. May</i> , 194 U.S. 267 (1904) | 8 |

| | PAGE |
|--|--------|
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1309 v. Dep't of Interior, 526 U.S. 86 (1999)</i> | 11 |
| <i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co., 383 U.S. 392, reh'g denied, 384 U.S. 934 (1966)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Security Indus. Ins. Co. v. U.S., 702 F.2d 1234 (5th Cir. 1983)</i> | 14 |
| <i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd., 484 U.S. 365 (1988)</i> | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Presley, 52 F.3d 64 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 891 (1995)</i> | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez, 511 U.S. 350 (1994)</i> | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Sullivan, 219 Fed. Appx. 414 (6th Cir. 2007)</i> | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Wright, 48 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 1995)</i> | 10 |
| <i>Western Auto Supply Co. v. Savage Arms, Inc. (In re Savage Industries, Inc.), 43 F.3d 714 (1st Cir. 1994)</i> | 5 |
| Statutes: | |
| Bankruptcy Act of 1934 § 77(B)(f) | 10, 16 |
| Bankruptcy Act of 1938 § 267 | 7, 8 |

| | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| Bankruptcy Act of 1938 Chapter XIII | 19 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 362(a)(1)..... | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 362(a)(2)..... | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 362(a)(5)..... | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 362(a)(6)..... | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 362(a)(8)..... | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 363(b) | 8, 16 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 365(d)(4)..... | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 502 | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 503(b) | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 507 | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 1121(d) | 12 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 1123(a)(5) | 6 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 1123(a)(5)(A)..... | 6 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 1123(a)(5)(B)..... | 6 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 1123(a)(5)(C)..... | 6 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 1123(a)(5)(D) | 6 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 1129 | 1, 2, 3, 5 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 1146..... | 11 |
| Bankruptcy Code § 1146(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)..... | 11 |

| | PAGE |
|---|--------|
| Congressional History: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess., 421 (1977) | 9 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989) | 18 |
| Douglas G. Baird, <i>The New Face of Chapter 11</i> , 12 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 69 (2004) | 5 |
| Harvey R. Miller and Shai Y. Waisman, <i>Is Chapter 11 Bankrupt?</i> , 47 Boston College L. Rev. 129 (2005) .. | 16, 18 |
| James H.M. Sprayregen, P.C., Jonathan Friedland and Roger J. Higgins, <i>Chapter 11: Not Perfect, But Better Than the Alternatives</i> , 14 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 6 ART. 1 (2005) | 17 |
| Joseph D. Calamari & Joseph M. Perillo, THE LAW OF CONTRACTS § 478 (3d ed. 1987) | 13 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 240 (1981) | 13 |
| Rules: | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37..... | 1 |
